are included in the underlying risk position
in interest rate, energy price and emission
allowance price risk. The use of derivatives
to mitigate market risks may cause timing
differences between derivative gains or losses
and the earnings impact of the underlying
exposure. In order to reduce such timing
differences in earnings, hedge accounting can
be applied selectively as part of the metal and
foreign exchange hedging activities. Most of
the derivatives are short-term, however interest
rate hedges typically have a maturity in excess
of one year.

Foreign exchange rate risk

Outokumpu is exposed to foreign exchange risk
as its business and operations are global. The
risk arises from changes in exchange rates and
may have effects on earnings, cash flow and
balance sheet. The exposure consists mainly
of raw material procurement, sales of stainless
steel and ferrochrome production in foreign
currencies. Also the location of Outokumpu’s
global operations expose the Group to foreign
exchange rate risk. Outokumpu group compa-
nies are exposed to foreign exchange rate risk
arising from net cash flows in other than the
functional currency.

Sensitivity of financial instruments to market risks

Dec 31, 2022 Dec 31, 2021

€ million In profit or loss
In other

comprehensive income In profit or loss
In other

comprehensive income

+/–10% change in EUR/USD exchange rate +1/–2 – +6/–7 –
+/–10% change in EUR/SEK exchange rate –5/+7 – –5/+6 –
+/–10% change in nickel price in USD +2/–2 –18/+18 –1/+1 –10/+10
+/–1% parallel shift in interest rates –2/+2 – –3/+4 –

The sensitivity analyses apply to financial assets and liabilities only. Other assets and liabilities, including defined benefit pension plan assets and liabilities, as well as off-
balance sheet items such as sales and purchase orders, are not in the scope of these analyses. The calculations are net of tax. During the year the volatility for nickel price
has been in the range of 28–113%. With +/–50% change in dollar denominated price, the effect in profit or loss is about EUR +12/-12 million and in other comprehensive
income EUR –89/+89 million for nickel derivatives. The sensitivity analysis is presented for continuing operations.